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A Safety warnings

Important:

» Keep this manual with the machine throughout its entire service life.

¢ Carefully read this manual before carrying out any operation on the machine.

¢ This machine is designed for PROFESSIONAL USE only. Only use the ma-
chine for the purpose for which it is intended. Improper use of the machine
absolves the manufacturer from all liability.

This manual has been compiled to help the final user perform just those oper-
ations which do not require removal of the panels.

All other operations which involve the removal of covers from instruments or
electrical circuit—breakers using special tools must only be carried out by
trained personnel due to the danger of rotating parts or live components.

Each machine is equipped with an electric disconnect device which allows the op-
erator to work on the machine in absolute safety. This device must always be used
to disconnect the mains supply to avoid any risk of danger during maintenance
work (electric shocks, scalding, automatic start—up, moving parts and remote
control).

Before servicing the dryer always make sure the compressed air circuit is de-
pressurised.

When requesting technical assistance or ordering spare parts, always quote the
model and serial number on the identification plate mounted externally on the
unit.

IMPORTANT: data contained in this publication is to be considered as indicative
only. The manufacturer reserves the right to modify data without prior notice.
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All figures to which the “see Fig.” references in this text refer can be found at the
end this manual. The language translations for these figures can be found in the
Legend (A3—sized page) inserted after all the figures.

1 Introduction

1.1 Foreword

The CHTR dryers are designed to guarantee high quality compressed air and mini-
mum maintenance.

Please carefully read this manual to obtain maximum performance from your dryer
and ensure its correct installation and start—up in compliance with manufacturer in-
structions.

1.2 Packaging

The dryer is packaged with a strong cardboard box strapped to a wooden pallet.
Instruction symbols (UNI ISO 780) for the movement, transport and stocking of the
product are printed on two sides of the packing.

H Y %

THIS WAY UP FRAGILE: HANDLE USE NO HOOKS
WITH CARE
0% Kg max
KEEP DRY DO NOT ROLL STACKING

LIMITATION

1.3 Transport

* Keep the unit in an upright position and do not leave it outdoors.
» Use a forklift truck to move the machine.

¢ Care should be taken to avoid damaging internal components through poor
handling during movement, installation or use.

» Unpack the machine as close as possible to the installation site.

1.4 Storage

If stored the packaged units must be kept inside, protected from humidity, direct
sunlight and rain, and at a temperature within the limits 32—122°F (0—-50°C).
Moreover, although stacking is permitted the maximum weight must not be more
than the value shown on the packaging.

1.5 Inspection

On receipt of the machine, make sure it has incurred no damage during transit.
If any damage is detected promptly contact the haulage company.

2 Installation

2.1 Dryer installation (see Fig. 1)

a) Dryer should be installed indoors; where this is not possible it must however be
installed in a clean dry area, with a temperature within the limits 41—-115°F
(5—46°C), and sheltered from the effects of direct weather (including direct sun-
light); do not install the dryer in rooms used for laundry operations.

b) The compressed air inlet temperature must never exceed 200°F (93°C). For dif-
ferent temperatures to those indicated above, consult the manufacturer.

¢) For most compressed air applications we recommend following the installation
plan (see Fig. 1). This layout ensures optimum compressor, filter and dryer per-
formance and also guarantees excellent air quality whilst minimising operating
costs.

d) Do not obstruct the dryer air grilles.

A DO NOT WALL MOUNT THIS PRODUCT.




e) Allow sufficient gap around the unit to facilitate maintenance and ensure unim-
peded air discharge from the condenser.

f) Avoid recirculation of hot condenser air back into the condenser air inlet.

g) If the system is prone to instantaneous pressure surges which exceed the dryer’s
rated capacity, mount a suitably sized receiver near the overpressure source. For
more precise information, contact the manufacturer or distributor.

h) Installing a by—pass line with shut—off valves (supplied as option) is suggested
to permit maintenance or calibration without interrupting the compressed air
flow to the user.

Pay attention when you by —pass the aftercooler section, as this will cause hot air
to flow through the compressed air network.

i) Correctly connect the dryer to the air inlet and outlet connections. If the com-
pressed air network is prone to vibrations, use hoses to make the connections.
If the mains is subject to high levels of pulsation, ensure that the connection is
equipped with pulsation dampers.

j) Do not connect condensate drains common to other pressurised drain lines in a
closed circuit. Make sure the outflow from the condensate drains is unimpeded.
Connect the condensate piping in such a way to ensure that sound levels are kept
to a minimum during drainage.

Ensure that all condensate is disposed of in a responsible manner, in accordance
with local norms concerning environmental protection.

k) The ambient air around the dryer and compressor must not contain solid or gas-
eous contaminants. All compressed and condensed gases can generate acids or
chemical products which may damage the compressor or components inside the
dryer.

Take particular care with sulphur, ammonia, chlorine and installations in marine
environments. For further advice or assistance consult the manufacturer.

2.2 Electrical connection (see Fig. 5/ Fig. 10)
The dryer is supplied with a 3 x AWG16 power cable complete with plug.
A Install an overcurrent and earth leakage circuit breaker upstream from the

plant (IDn = 0.03A) with a 0.12 inch (3 mm) gap between contacts when open (refer
also to local laws).

2.3 Condensate drain

The dryer is supplied either with a float drain (see Fig. 9), a timed drain or an elec-
tronic level sensing drain.

For timed and electronic drains: refer to separate manual supplied with the dryer for
specific details concerning the condensate drain.

3 Start—up and operation

3.1 Preliminary checks

Before starting up the dryer, make sure that:
a) the air inlet valves are closed and there is no air flow through the dryer.
b) The mains power supply is commensurate with the dryer voltage.

c) The dryer is installed in compliance with the installation instructions given in
Chapter 2.

3.2 Starting the dryer

a) Use the switch to start the dryer.
b) Always start up the dryer before activating the air compressor.

c) Wait about 5 minutes until the dryer is running at the correct operating tempera-
tures and pressures.

d) Slowly open the air inlet valve to pressurise the dryer.
e) Slowly open the air outlet valve. The dryer is now operating (drying).
f) Always leave the dryer running while the air compressor is operating.

g) A After stopping the dryer wait at least 3 minutes before starting it again.

3.3 Stopping the dryer
a) Use the switch to stop the dryer.
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b) Stop the dryer 2 minutes after shutting down the air compressor or interrupting
the air flow to the dryer.

Avoid allowing compressed air to enter the dryer when the dryer is
switched off or when it is in an alarm situation which stops the refrigeration
COMPIESSOr.

3.4 Operation

¢ The dryer operates automatically. It is factory set for a dew point of 50°F (10°C)
and therefore requires no further calibration.

* Do not exceed the machine’s design limits, by—pass excess air flow and check the
unit model and/or installation.

» For maximum performance from your dryer, follow the maintenance schedule de-
scribed in Chapter 4.

¢ The sound pressure level recorded for these dryers 40 inch (at 1 metre) from the
machine in free field conditions is less then 50 dB(A) (models CHTR15), 55
dB(A) (models CHTR25—-CHTR100)

Fig. 6 shows the Dryer’s refrigeration and air circuits.

N.B.: In the event of aftercooler fan malfunction leading to an increase in the tem-
perature within the filter, to above 149°F (65°C), check the integrity of the filter’s
element and drain and substitute these components if necessary.

4 Maintenance

A Before accessing live electrical parts A , disconnect the power supply to the
dryer using disconnect switch QS or disconnect the cable connections.

SAFETY DEVICES

SK overload protector

HP high pressure switch (installed on models CHTR50—CHTR100)
COMPRESSOR TYPE

HERMETIC, PISTON (single phase)

N.B.: Always use original spares supplied by the manufacturer.
Failure to do so renders the manufacturer not liable for incorrect unit operation.

4.1 Preventive maintenance

For optimum performance from your dryer follow the periodic maintenance sched-
ule described below.

CONDENATE DRAIN

WEEKLY Verify that the condensate drain is draining correctly.

COMPRESSOR
Make sure the compressor head temperature is below 200°F (93°C)
when running. If this is not the case consult Chapter 7.

MONTHLY

REFRIGERANT CONDENSER AND AFTERCOOLER

Remove any dust from the condenser/aftercooler fins.

COMPRESSOR

Make sure compressor power consumption complies with data plate

specifications.

AFTERCOOLER FAN MOTOR

® Check that the fan rotates freely without any abnormal noise.

* Make sure fan power consumption complies with the specifica-
tions on the fan’s data plate.

EVERY 4 MONTHS

AFTERCOOLER

If necessary (coil blocked) remove the fan and clean the coil in the
opposite direction to the air flow using a high pressure water jet (this
operation must be performed by a technician to avoid damage).

FILTER ELEMENT
Replace the filter element (see para. 4.2)

CONDENSATE DRAIN
Completely disassemble the drain and clean all its components (see
Fig. 9 or separate manual, according to installed drain type).

4.2 Substituting an exhausted element (Fig. 9)

N.B.: Don’t touch the element sock with your bare hands; use gloves.

a) Shut off or by—pass air supply to dryer.

b) Depressurise filter using manual or automatic drain valve (18). Leave valve open.
c) Unscrew (anticlockwise) filter body from head.

d) Unscrew and remove element (17).

e) Clean inside of filter if necessary.




f) Insert new element (17) together with new O —ring. Tighten element.
g) Tightly screw (clockwise) filter body onto head.

h) Verify that all components are properly tightened.

i) Slowly open air inlet shut—off valve upstream of dryer.

j) Allow air to flow for a few minutes and then close drain valve (18).
k) Open air outlet shut—off valve downstream of dryer.

4.3 Disassembling the unit

The machine has been designed and constructed to guarantee continuous operation.
The long service life of some components such as the fan and compressor depends
on good maintenance.

The unit must only be disassembled by a refrigerant specialist.

Refrigerant liquid and lubricating oil inside the refrigeration circuit must be recov-
ered in compliance with current norms in the country where the machine is installed.

o  RECYCLING
%O DISASSEMBLY

frame and panels steel/epoxy resin polyester

heat exchanger (cooler) copper
pipes copper
drainage system polyamide

heat exchanger insulation EPS (polystyrene sintered)

pipe insulation gum synthetic

compressor steel/copper/aluminium/oil
condensator steel/copper/aluminium
refrigerant R134a

valve brass

electrical cable copper/PVC

4.4 Refrigerant leaks in the refrigeration circuit

FOREWORD

The unit is delivered in perfect working order, already charged as specified in Fig. 5.
Refrigerant leaks may be identified by tripping of the compressor overload protector
(SK).

IFALEAKISDETECTED INTHE REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT SEEK TECHNI-
CAL ASSISTANCE.

4.5 Refrigerant charging (see Fig. 5)

THIS OPERATION MUST ONLY BE PERFORMED BY A REFRIGERANT
SPECIALIST.

WHEN REPAIRING THE REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT, COLLECT ALL THE RE-
FRIGERANT IN A CONTAINER AND DISPOSE OF IT IN THE APPROPRIATE
MANNER.

Characteristics of refrigerant R134a

In normal temperature and pressure conditions the above refrigerant is a colourless,
class A1/A1 gas with TVL value of 1000 ppm (ASHRAE classification).

If a refrigerant leak occurs thoroughly air the room before commencing work.

5 Calibration

The dryer is supplied factory set with the values shown in Fig. 7 and therefore re-
quires no further calibration.

6 Spare parts list (sce. Fig. 8)

This list contains the principal spare parts. When ordering spare parts always quote
the quantity, part code and machine serial number.
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7 Trouble shooting

The following diagram lists the various problems which may occur during the dryer’s
service life. In the case of serious difficulties however, contact a refrigerant special-

ist.

NOTE: Always by—pass the dryer when it is out of service.
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A Consignes de sé€curité

Il est recommandé:

¢ de conserver le manuel pendant toute la période de vie de la machine;

¢ de lire attentivement le manuel avant d’effectuer toute opération sur la ma-
chine;

¢ den’utiliser la machine que pour un USAGE PROFESSIONNEL et pour les
opérations pour lesquelles elle a été concue; une utilisation impropre de I'u-
nité dégage le constructeur de toute responsabilité.

Le présent manuel s’adresse a l'utilisateur final, uniquement pour les
opérations pouvant étre réalisées lorsque les panneaux sont fermés.

Les opérations pour lesquelles il est nécessaire d’ouvrir les couvercles
d’instruments ou d’interrupteurs électriques a ’aide d’outils ne doivent étre
effectuées que par un personnel expert car certaines parties tournantes de la
machine sont en mouvement et d’autres composants sont sont tension.

Chaque machine est équipée d’un dispositif de Sectionnement Electrique qui
permet a l'opérateur d’intervenir dans des conditions de sécurité. Ce
dispositif doit toujours étre utilisé afin d’éliminer tout danger pendant les
opérations d’entretien (secousses électriques, briillures, remises en marche
automatiques, parties en mouvement et controle a distance).

Avant de procéder a des opérations d’entretien, s’assurer que le circuit pneumati-
que du sécheur n’est plus sous pression.

Pour identifier la machine (modéle et numéro de série), en cas de demande d’as-
sistance ou de pi¢ces détachées, lire la plaquette d’identification qui se trouve sur
I'extérieur de I'unité.

ATTENTION : Toutes ces caractéristiques sont données a titre indicatif. Nos matériels
étant en constante évolution, ce document n’est pas contractuel. Le constructeur se réserve
le droit de les modifier sans préavis.
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Toutes les figures auxquelles renvoient les mentions ” voir Fig. ” de ce texte appa-
raissent a la fin de ce manuel. La traduction des légendes s’y rapportant se trouve
(sur pages A3) apres les figures.

1 Introduction

1.1 Avant-—propos

Les sécheurs CHTR sont concus pour garantir de 'air comprimé de grande qualité
tout en ne nécessitant qu'un minimum d’entretien.

Il est conseillé de lire attentivement le présent manuel afin d’obtenir les meilleures
performances du sécheur et de s’assurer que I'unité est installée et mise en service
conformément aux instructions fournies par le Constructeur.

1.2 Emballage

Le sécheur est contenu dans une boite en carton fixée ¢ I'aide de feuillards a une pa-
lette en bois. Sur les cotés de chaque emballage sont estampillés les symboles (UNI
ISO 780) pour le transport, la manutention et le stockage.

H Y %

THIS WAY UP FRAGILE: HANDLE USE NO HOOKS
WITH CARE
0% Kg max
KEEP DRY DO NOT ROLL STACKING

LIMITATION

1.3 Transport

* Veiller a ce que l'unité soit toujours en position verticale et ne pas la laisser
séjourner a l'extérieur.

o Utiliser un chariot élévateur pour déplacer la machine.

» Faire attention de ne pas endommager des parties intérieures par une mauvaise
manutention pendant le déplacement, I'installation ou ’emploi.

o Détailler I'unité aussi pres que possible du lieu d’installation.

1.4 Stockage

En cas de stockage, conserver les unités emballées a l'intérieur, a ’abri de '’humidité,
du soleil et de la pluie, avec une plage de température de 32 a 122°F (0 a 50°C).
Par ailleurs, bien qu’un empilage soit possible, le poids maximal ne doit pas excéder
la valeur indiquée sur I'emballage.

1.5 Inspection

Des la réception de la machine, controler son état; contester immédiatement tout
dommage éventuel a la société de transport.

2 Installation

2.1 Installation du séchoir (voir Fig. 1)

a) Le déshydrateur devra étre installé a I'intérieur ; lorsque cela n’est pas possible,
il devra cependant étre installé dans une zone séche et propre, avec une plage de
température de 41 a 115°F (5 a 46°C). Il devra également étre protégé contre
tout effet de conditions climatiques directes (y compris la lumic¢re du soleil
directe); ne pas installer 'appareil dans les locaux utilisés comme blanchisserie.

b) La température de la prise d’air comprimé ne doit pas dépasser 200°F (93°C).
Pour des valeurs de température différentes de celles indiquées ci—dessus,
consulter le fabricant.

c) Ilestconseillé, pourlamajeure partie des applications a air comprimé, de réaliser
I'installation de la facon indiquée (voir Fig. 1). Cette disposition peut aider a as-
surer une excellente performance du compresseur, des filtres et du sécheur, et
assurera en outre une excellente qualité de l'air et des cotits de fonctionnement
minimaux.




d) Veiller a ce que les grilles de ventilation du sécheur restent dégagées.

A NE PAS FIXER CE PRODUIT SUR UN MUR.

e) Laisser suffisamment d’espace autour de ’appareil pour faciliter 'entretien et
ne pas entraver I’évacuation d’air du condenseur.

f) Eviterlarecirculation de 'air chaud du condenseur dans la prise d’air du conden-
seur.

g) Sil’installation est destinée a étre sujette a d’importants débits instantanés supé-
rieurs a la capacité “dimensionnée” des sécheurs, un récepteur ayant des dimen-
sions appropriées devra étre monté a proximité de la source de la surcharge.

h) Linstallation d’une ligne de bipasse avec des robinets de sectionnement (livrés
en option) est suggérée afin de permettre la maintenance ou I’étalonnage sans
interrompre le débit d’air comprimé a l'utilisateur.

Il faudra faire tout particulierement attention si vous bipassez la section du po-
strefroidisseur, car ceci pourrait provoquer un débit d’air chaud dans le circuit
d’air comprimé.

i) Relier correctement le sécheur aux raccords d’entrée et de sortie de l'air. Si le
réseau d’air comprimé est sujet a des vibrations, effectuer le raccordement a
l'aide de tuyaux flexibles. Sile réseau est soumis a de fortes pulsations, effectuer
le branchement avec des amortisseurs de pulsations.

j) Ne pas relier en circuit fermé des évacuations de condensats en commun avec
d’autres lignes de purge pressurisées.

Visualiser I’évacuation des condensats pour vérifier leur écoulement correct.
Raccorder le tuyau de conduite de la condensation de facon a ce que le niveau
sonore soit le plus faible possible durant le drainage.

Veiller a ce que toute la condensation soit éliminée soigneusement, dans le re-
spect des normes locales en matiere de protection de '’environnement.

k) Lair ambiant autour du sécheur et du compresseur ne devrait pas contenir de
contaminants solides ou gazeux. Se souvenir que tout gaz comprimé et condensé
pourrait produire des acides ou des produits chimiques susceptibles d’endom-
mager le compresseur ou les composants internes du sécheur. Faire attention au
soufre, a 'ammoniaque, au chlore et a I'installation en milieu marin. Pour tous
conseils ou assistance, contacter le constructeur.

2.2 Raccordement électrique (voir Fig. 5/ Fig. 10)

Le séchoir est équipé d’un cable d’alimentation 3 x AWG16 avec fiche.

A Installez un disjoncteur de courant a la terre et par surintensité en amont de
Pinstallation (IDn = 0,03 A) avec un écart de 0,12 inch (3 mm) entre les contacts
lorsqu’il est ouvert (reportez—vous également a la législation locale).

2.3 Purge condensats

Le séchoir est livré soit avec un drain flotteur (voir la Fig. 9), & minuterie ou avec
détecteur électronique de niveau.

Pour les drains dotés de minuteries ou électroniques : se reporter au manuel indivi-
duel fourni pour le séchoir pour obtenir de plus amples détails sur le drain de con-
densats.

3 Mise en marche et fonctionnement

3.1 Controles préliminaires

Avant de mettre le sécheur en marche, s’assurer que:

a) Lesvannes d’entrée air sont fermées et qu’il n’y a pas de débit d’air a travers le
sécheur.

b) La tension de I’alimentation fournie au sécheur est correcte.

c) Le sécheur est installé conformément aux instructions d’installation du Chapitre
2.

3.2 Mise en marche de Pinstallation

a) Utilisez 'interrupteur pour allumer le séchoir.

b) Démarrer 'unité avant démarrage du compresseur d’air.

c) Attendre environ 5 minutes afin que le sécheur
températures/pressions de fonctionnement.

d) Ouvrir lentement la vanne d’entrée air pour pressuriser le sécheur.

e) Ouvrir lentement la vanne de sortie air. Le sécheur est maintenant en train de
sécher.

f) Le sécheur devra rester en marche pendant toute la période de fonctionnement
du compresseur d’air.

g) A Apres Parrét, attendre au moins

3 minutes avant de remettre le sécheur en marche.

atteigne les

3.3 Arrét de Pinstallation

a) Utilisez I'interrupteur pour arréter le séchoir.

CHTR15-CHTR100
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b) Arréter I'installation 2 minutes aprés avoir arrété le compresseur d’air ou en tout
cas apres avoir interrompu le débit d’air a travers le sécheur.

Evitez de permettre 'entrée d’air comprimé dans le séchoir lorsque
celui—ci est éteint ou dans un état d’alarme arrétant le compresseur de
réfrigération.

3.4 Fonctionnement

* Le sécheur fonctionne de facon enticrement automatique : il est réglé en usine
sur un point de rosée de 50°F (10°C). Par conséquent, aucun réglage n’est néces-
saire.

* Ne pasdépasser les limites de projet de 'unité ; by —passer les exces de débit d’air.
Vérifier le choix et/ou I'installation de I'unité.

e Pour obtenir les meilleures performances de l'installation, il est nécessaire
d’effectuer I'entretien périodique décrit au CHAPITRE 4.

¢ Pour ces sécheurs, le niveau de pression sonore est inférieur a 50 dB(A) (modéles
CHTR15), 55 dB(A) (modeéles CHTR25—CHTR100) relevés a 40 inch (1 m) de
distance de la machine en champ libre.

* La Fig. 6 montre les circuits de réfrigération et pneumatique du sécheur.

N.B.: Au cas ou une défaillance du ventilateur du refroidisseur entrainerait une
hausse de latempérature a I'intérieur du filtre de plusde 149°F (65° C), vérifier 'inté-
grité de I’élément du filtre, vidanger et procéder a un échange de piece si nécessaire.

4 Entretien

A Avant d’accéder aux parties électriques sous tension A , couper l'alimenta-

tion du sécheur en tournant l'interrupteur sectionneur QS ou débrancher les fils
électriques.

INSTRUMENTS DE SECURITE

SK protecteur thermique
HP pressostat haute pression (installé sur modéles CHTR50—CHTR100)

TYPE COMPRESSEUR
PISTONS (monophasés)

N.B.: Utilisez toujours les pieces de rechange d’origine fournies par le fabricant.
Le non—respect de cette obligation dégage le fabricant de toute responsabilité en
cas d’un fonctionnement incorrect de I'unité.

4.1 Entretien préventif

Pour faire en sorte que le sécheur continue de bien fonctionner, effectuer 'entretien
périodique décrit ci—dessous.

UNE FOIS PURGE CONDENSATS
PAR SEMAINE | Vérifier que le systéme de purge des condensats fonctionne correctement.
COMPRESSEUR
UNE FOIS S’assurer que la température maximale du compresseur est inférieure a
PAR MOIS 200°F (93°C) en service. Dans le cas contraire, consulter le CHAPITRE
7.
POSTREFROIDISSEUR ET CONDENSEUR DE REFRIGERANT
Otez toute la poussiere des ailettes du condenseur /postrefroidisseur.
COMPRESSEUR
S’assurer que I'absorption électrique du compresseur est comprise dans la
TOUS LES lage indiqué la pl
plage indiquée sur la plaque.
4 MOIS

MOTEUR DU VENTILATEUR DU POSTREFROIDISSEUR
¢ Vérifiez que le ventilateur tourne librement sans bruit anormal.

* Assurez—vous que la consommation d’énergie du ventilateur est con-
forme aux spécifications de la plaque signalétique du ventilateur.

POSTREFROIDISSEUR

Si nécessaire (bobine bloquée), Otez le ventilateur et nettoyez la bobine
dans la direction opposée du débit d’air en utilisant un jet d’eau a haute
pression (cette opération doit étre exécutée par un technicien pour éviter
tout dégat).

TOUSLESANS | 1 {MENT DE FILTRE

Remplacez I’élément de filtre (voir paragraphe 4.2).

PURGE CONDENSATS
Démonter completement le purgeur et nettoyer tous les composants (voir
la Fig. 9 ou le manuel séparé, selon le type de drain installé).

4.2 Remplacement d’une cartouche épuisée (Fig. 9)

N.B.: Ne pas toucher le socle de I'élément a mains nues; utiliser des gants.

a) Coupez I'alimentation de I’air de bipasse au sécheur.

b) Décompresser le filtre (par la vanne de vidange manuelle ou automatique (18).
Laisser la vanne ouverte.

c) Dévissez (dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre) le corps du filtre de la
téte.




d) Dévisser et retirer 'élément (17).

e) Nettoyer 'intérieur du filtre si nécessaire.

f) Insérer le nouvel élément (17) avec le nouveau joint torique. Resserrer I’élément.

g) Vissez en serrant (dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre) le corps du filtre sur
la téte.

h) Vérifier que tous les composants soient vissés de facon convenable.

i) Ouvrez lentement le robinet de sectionnement de 'admission d’air en amont du
sécheur.

j) Fairecirculerl’air pendant quelques minutes, puis fermerlavanne de vidange (18).

k) Ouvrez le robinet de sectionnement de la sortie d’air en aval du sécheur.

4.3 Démantelement de Punité

La machine a été concue et construite afin de garantir un fonctionnement continu.
La durée de certains composants principaux tels que le ventilateur et le compresseur
dépend de I'entretien auquel ils ont été soumis.

En cas de démantelement de l'unité, les opérations relatives devront étre réalisées
par un personnel frigoriste spécialisé.Le fluide frigorifique et I'huile lubrifiante
contenus dans le circuit devront étre récupérés, conformément aux dispositions en
vigueur dans votre Pays.

RECYCLAGE

@ Ve N
&  DEMANTELEMENT

charpenterie acier/résines époxy, polyester
échangeur cuivre

tuyauterie cuivre

purgeur polyamide

isolation échangeur EPS (polystyrene sintérisé)

isolation tuyauterie caoutchouc synthétique

compresseur acier/cuivre/aluminium/huile
condenseur acier/cuivre/aluminium
réfrigérant R134a

vannes laiton

cables électriques cuivre/PVC

4.4 Perte de réfrigérant du circuit frigorifique

VORBEMERKUNG

Lunité arrive déja chargée et en parfait état de marche, comme le montre la Fig. 5.
Les fuites de réfrigérant peuvent étre identifiées par le déclenchement du protec-
teur contre les surcharges du compresseur (SK).

EN CAS DE PERTE DU CIRCUIT FRIGORIFIQUE, CONTACTER LASSIS-
TANCE.

4.5 Charge de réfrigérant (voir Fig. 5)

CETTE OPERATION DOIT ETRE REALISEE PAR UN FRIGORISTE
EXPERT.
EN CAS DE REPARATION DU CIRCUIT FRIGORIFIQUE, RECUPERER TOUT
LE REFRIGERANT DANS UN RECIPIENT : NE PAS LE JETER DANS LA
NATURE.

Caractéristiques du fluide frigorifique R134a

A température et pression normales, il s’agit d’un gaz incolore de la classe A1/Al et
a une valeur TVL de 1000 ppm (Classification ASHRAE).
En cas de fuite, aérer le local avant d’y séjourner.

5 Réglages

Le sécheur a déja été réglé en usine aux valeurs qui sont indiquées a la Fig. 7; aucun
réglage ultérieur n’est nécessaire.

6 Liste des pieces détachées (voir Fig. 8)

Pour toutes nécessités éventuelles, citer sur la commande la quantité, le code des
picces détachées et le numéro de série de la machine.
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7 Détection des pannes

Le diagramme ci—dessous indique tous les problemes que le sécheur pourrait éven-
tuellement poser. En cas de difficultés, il est cependant préférable de s’adresser a
un technicien frigoriste qualifié.
NOTE: Il est conseillé de by—passer le sécheur lorsque celui—ci est hors service.

point de
rosée haut

température
élevée
sortie air

Protection
thermique (SK) en-
clenché

compresseur
bruyant

absorption de
courant
excessive

formation de
glace

haute pression
refoulement
réfrigérant

pcr(?rsr;(;?n?ér condenseur sale tear?n%ei; ?rllttlér © réduire nettoyer condenseur sale
(sortie air Y N i{ \températurer condenseur /< - (sortie air
non | non P oui o1t
trop basse refroidissement 1slu,5ﬂel§ler6r ¢ Ca OULT refroidissement
oui trés chaud) ) tres chaud)
non
oui non|
augmenter A
CAUSE pregssion air Y 4 ;
/" nettoyer réparer ( le ventilateur
\ condenseur ventilateur oui |n€ fonctionne
pas
A non
le ventilateur N
t ne fonctionne | pop 1‘ v
€ pas .
; . composants
Ch?]rfj (tfl:ém‘ fréduire quantité| [ |- compresseur
compresseur | . ou temperature cteriores
réparer chaude) air comprimé |
/ \ ventilateur non
SOLUTION - enroulement com-
\ / réparer ou presseur avec perte
\ remplacer - partielle isolation
faible / manque de\ compresseur oul| (compress. Chaud)
absorption de - réfrigérant, faire (compress. caldo)
courant oul appoint
non ‘ non

basse Etalonner ther ntl'(l)stat du
pression ou ventilateur
évaporatione remplacer le/ o, (rvy
: thermostat mal étalonné
oui
non
A
nettoyer condenseur
condenseur oui sale
non
A
composants \ le ventilateur
compresseur | ne fonctionne
v détériorés / oWl pas
by —passer 'air en non
gardant ’entrée air
ouverte. Ouvrir
manuellement le
systeme de purge des
condensats. Réparer
avant de remettre en
marche (controler le
réglage de la
soupape de détente A 4
automatique) demander \
> lassistance

\ extérieure /
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A Advertencias de seguridad

Se recomienda:

* Conservar el manual durante toda la vida ttil de la maquina.

e Leer el manual con atencién antes de efectuar cualquier operacién en la
maquina.

¢ Emplear la maquina exclusivamente para USO PROFESIONAL Yy con el ob-
jeto para el cual ha sido proyectada. El uso indebido de la misma exime al fa-
bricante de toda responsabilidad.

El manual esta destinado al usuario final, y s6lo con relacion a las operaciones
que pueden efectuarse con los paneles cerrados.

Las operaciones que exigen la apertura del panel de control o elementos
eléctricos deben ser efectuadas iinicamente por personal experto.

Todas las maquinas estdn dotadas con un interruptor general que permite al
operador trabajar en condiciones seguras. Este dispositivo debe utilizarse siem-
pre para evitar cualquier peligro durante las tareas de mantenimiento (de-
scargas eléctricas, quemaduras, arranque automatico, movimiento de compo-
nentes y mando a distancia).

Antes de iniciar cualquier operacion de mantenimiento, cerciorarse de que el
secador no esté bajo presion.

En las solicitudes de asistencia o de recambios, especificar el modeloy el niime-
ro de serie de la maquina, que figuran en la placa de identificacion fijada a la
misma.

ATENCION: Los datos contenidos en este catalogo deben considerarse como orientativos.
El fabricante se reserva el derecho de modificar los datos sin previo aviso.
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Todas las figuras a las que hace referencia el texto ”consulte la Fig.” pueden encon-
trarse al final de este manual. Las traducciones de esas figuras se encuentran en
la Leyenda (pagina de tamaiio A3) insertadas después de todas las figuras.

1 Introduccion

1.1 Consideraciones preliminares

Los secadores CHTR se han disefiado para garantizar elsuministro de aire com-
primido de alta calidad con el minimo mantenimiento.

Para conseguir las méximas prestaciones, se recomienda leer atentamente este ma-
nual y asegurarse de que la unidad se instale y se ponga en marcha de conformidad
con las instrucciones del fabricante.

1.2 Embalaje

El secador estd contenido en una caja de carton, ajustado con flejes a un pallet de
madera. A los lados de cada embalaje, se encuentran estampados los simbolos (UNI
ISO 780) para el transporte, el mantenimiento y el almacenamiento.

H Y %

THIS WAY UP FRAGILE: HANDLE USE NO HOOKS
WITH CARE
0% Kg max
KEEP DRY DO NOT ROLL STACKING
LIMITATION

1.3 Transporte

* Mantener siempre la unidad en posicion vertical, y no dejarla a la intemperie.
* Use un transpallet para mover la maquina.

e Manejar la maquina con cuidado para prevenir dafnos en los componentes inter-
nos durante el transporte, instalacién o uso.

* Desembalar la unidad lo més cerca posible del lugar de instalacion.

1.4 Almacenamiento

Las unidades embaladas deben almacenarse en interiores, protegidas de la hume-
dad, la luz solar directay la lluvia, con una temperatura entre 32y 122°F (0 y 50° C).
El ntimero de unidades que pueden sobreponerse para el almacenamiento no debe
ser superior a la carga mdxima cuyo valor se indica en el embalaje.

1.5 Inspeccion

Alarecepcion de la miquina, controlar inmediatamente el estado en que se encuen-
tra. Si ha sufrido cualquier dano, notificarlo sin demora a la empresa de transporte.

2 Instalacion

2.1 Instalacion del secador (véase Fig. 1)

a) El secador debe instalarse en interiores; cuando no sea posible, se instalara en
un lugar limpioy seco, con una temperaturaentre 41y 115°F (5 y46°C) y protegi-
do de las inclemencias del tiempo (incluida la luz solar directa); no instalar el apa-
rato en las lavanderias.

b) Latemperatura de entrada del aire no debe superar nunca los 200°F (93°C). Pa-
ra temperaturas distintas de las indicadas, consultar con el fabricante

c) Parala mayoria de las aplicaciones con aire comprimido, se aconseja efectuar la
instalacion de la manera indicada (consulte la Fig. 1). Esta disposicién puede
contribuir a obtener las mejores prestaciones del compresor, de los filtros y del
secador, alavez que asegura una dptima calidad del aire y costes minimos de fun-
cionamiento.

d) Dejar libres las rejillas de ventilacion del secador.

A NO INSTALAR ESTE PRODUCTO EN PARED.




e) Deje suficiente espacio alrededor de la unidad para facilitar las operaciones de
mantenimiento y asegurar la libre salida de aire del condensador.

f) Evitar que exista aire caliente recirculado refrigerando el condensador.

g) Silainstalacion esta sujeta a grandes flujos instantdneos que superan la capaci-
dad del secador, debe montarse un deposito de dimensiones adecuadas tras el
mismo. Para informaciones especificas, consultar con el fabricante o con el repre-
sentante.

h) Serecomienda lainstalacién de un conducto de derivacién con valvulas de reten-
cién (que se suministran como opcién) para permitir operaciones de manteni-
miento o calibracidn sin interrumpir el flujo de aire comprimido al usuario.
Preste atencion al derivar la seccion del postenfriador, ya que provocara el paso
de aire caliente por la red de aire comprimido.

i) Conectar correctamente las tomas de entrada y salida de aire.

Silared de aire comprimido estd expuesta a vibraciones, efectuar la conexion con
tubos flexibles.

Silared estd sometida a grandes vibraciones, realice la conexion con amortigua-
dores para vibraciones

j) No conectar en circuito cerrado purgas de condensados en comin con otras
lineas de drenaje presurizadas. Observar las purgas de condensado para verificar
el flujo del liquido.

Conectar la tuberia de condensacion de forma que se aseguren unos niveles sono-
ros en un minimo durante el drenaje.

Asegurarse de que todo el condensado se desecha de forma responsable, de
acuerdo con las normas locales relativas a la proteccion medioambiental.

k) Elaire ambiente que rodea al secadory al compresor no debe contener sustancias
contaminantes sélidas ni gaseosas. Recuérdese que cualquier gas comprimido y
condensado puede liberar dcidos o productos quimicos perjudiciales para el com-
presor o para los componentes internos del secador. Prestar especial atencion al
azufre, al amoniaco y al cloro, asi como a la instalacién en ambiente marino. Para
asesoramiento o asistencia, consultar con el fabricante.

2.2 Conexion eléctrica (véase Fig. 5/ Fig. 10)
El secador se suministra con un cable de alimentacién de 3 x AWG16 con enchufe.
A Instale un disyuntor de sobretensién y fugas a tierra contracorriente de la

planta (IDn = 0,03 A) con un espacio de 0,12 inch (3 mm) entre contactos en estado
abierto. (consulte también la normativa nacional).

2.3 Dispositivo de drenaje de la condensacion

Elsecador se suministra con drenaje por flotador (véase la Fig. 9), por temporizador
o por deteccidn electronica de nivel.

En el caso de drenaje por temporizador o electronico: consulte el manual aparte pro-
porcionado con el secador para conocer detalles especificos sobre el drenaje de con-
densado.

3 Puesta en marcha y funcionamiento

3.1 Controles previos

Antes de poner el secador en marcha, verificar que:

a) Lasvalvulas de entrada de aire estén cerradasy que no haya flujo de aire a través
del secador.

b) La alimentacion eléctrica del secador tenga la tension correcta.

c) Elsecador esté instalado con arreglo a las instrucciones dadas en el Cap. 2.

3.2 Puesta en marcha del equipo

a) Utilice el interruptor para arrancar el secador.
b) Poner en marcha el equipo antes de arrancar el compresor de aire.

c) Dejar pasar unos cinco minutos para que el secador alcance las temperaturas
y presiones de régimen.

d) Abrir lentamente la valvula de admisién del aire para presurizar el secador.

e) Abrir lentamente la valvula de salida del aire. Con esto, el secador comienza a
funcionar.

f) Elsecador debe dejarse en marcha durante todo el tiempo de funcionamiento del
compresor de aire.

g) Q Tras la parada, esperar al menos tres
minutos antes de poner nuevamente en marcha el secador.

3.3 Parada del equipo

a) Utilice el interruptor para detener el secador.
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b) Parar el equipo dos minutos después de haber detenido el compresor de aire o,
en cualquier caso, tras haber interrumpido el flujo de aire a través del secador.

Evite que entre aire comprimido en el secador si el secador esté apagado
o si el compresor de refrigeracion se ha detenido debido a la activacion
de una alarma.

3.4 Funcionamiento

» Elsecador funciona de modo completamente automético. Se suministra regulado
defabricaparaunpuntoderociode50°F (10° C)ynorequiere otrasintervenciones.

» No superar los limites de disefio del equipo. Derivar el exceso de caudal de aire.
Verificar la eleccion y la instalacion del secador.

» Para obtener la médxima eficacia del equipo, es necesario efectuar el manteni-
miento periodico descrito en el CAP. 4.

¢ El nivel de presién sonora generado por estos secadores es inferior a 50 dB(A)
(modelos CHTR15), 55 dB(A) (modelos CHTR25—-CHTR100), medido a 40 inch
(1 metro) de distancia de la maquina en campo abierto.

» La Fig. 6 muestra los circuitos de refrigeracion y aire del secador.

N.B.: Si debido al funcionamiento incorrecto del refrigerador posterior se produce

un incremento de la temperatura en el filtro superior a 149°F (65°C), compruebe

que elfiltroy el purgador esté en buenas condiciones y cimbielos, si fuera necesario.

4 Mantenimiento

A Antes de acceder a las partes eléctricas en tension A , desconectar la alimen-
tacion del secador girando el interuptor QS, o desconectar las conexiones eléctricas.
INSTRUMENTOS DE SEGURIDAD

SK protector térmico
HP presostato alta presion (instalado en los modelos CHTR50— CHTR100)

TIPO DE COMPRESOR
PISTON (monofésicos)

N.B.: Utilice siempre repuestos originales del fabricante.
Sino lo hace, el fabricante no serd responsable de la utilizacién incorrecta de la
unidad.

4.1 Mantenimiento preventivo

Para asegurar un funcionamiento prolongado y satisfactorio del secador, se reco-
mienda el mantenimiento periddico que se describe a continuacion.

PURGA DE CONDENSADOS
Compruebe que el dispositivo de drenaje de 1a condensacion estd dre-
nando correctamente.

SEMANALMENTE

COMPRESOR

Asegtirese de que la temperatura de la cabeza del compresor es inferi-
or a 200°F (93°C) cuando esté en funcionamiento. Si asi no fuera,
consular el CAP. 7.

MENSUALMENTE

REFRIGERANTE, CONDENSADOR Y POSTENFRIADOR

Elimine cualquier resto de polvo de las aletas del condensador/po-

stenfriador.

COMPRESOR

Verificar que el consumo eléctrico del compresor esté comprendido

entre los valores nominales indicados en la placa de caracteristicas.

MOTOR DE VENTILADOR DEL POSTENFRIADOR

¢ Compruebe que el ventilador gira sin problemas y sin hacer ruidos
andmalos.

* Asegtrese de que el consumo de energia del ventilador corres-
ponde a las especificaciones de su placa de identificacion.

CADA 4 MESES

POSTENFRIADOR

Si es preciso (en caso de bobina bloqueada) desmonte el ventilador y
limpie la bobina en direccién opuesta al flujo de aire con un chorro de
agua a alta presion (para evitar dafos, esta operacion debe dejarse en
manos de un técnico).

ELEMENTO DE FILTRO

Sustituya el elemento de filtro (vea el apartado 4.2)

PURGA DE CONDENSADOS

Desmontar totalmente el purgador y limpiar todos sus componentes
(ver Fig. 9 o manual adjunto, segtin el tipo de desage instalado).

ANUALMENTE

4.2 Sustitucién de un cartucho agotado (Fig. 9)

N.B.: No toque el encaje del elemento con las manos desprotegidas; utilice guantes.

a) Cierre o desvie el suministro de aire al secador.

b) Despresurizar el filtro mediante la valvula de descarga manual o automatica (18).
Dejar la vélvula abierta.




c) Desatornille (en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj) el cuerpo del filtro del
cabezal.

d) Desenrosque y extraiga el elemento (17).

e) Si es necesario, limpiar el interior del filtro.

f) Introduzcaelnuevo elemento (17)junto conla nueva junta térica. Apriete el ele-
mento.

g) Apriete confuerza (ensentido delasagujas delreloj) el cuerpo delfiltro al cabezal.

h) Verificar que todos los componentes estén bien fijados.

i) Abra despacio la valvula de retencion de la entrada de aire contracorriente del
secador.

j) Dejar pasar el aire por algunos minutos y cerrar la valvula de descarga (18).

k) Abra la valvula de retencion de la salida de aire hacia el secador.

4.3 Desmontaje de la unidad

La méquina ha sido proyectada y construida para un funcionamiento continuo.
La duracién de algunos componentes, como el ventilador y el compresor, dependera
del mantenimiento que reciban.

En caso de desmontar la unidad, la operacion deberé ser efectuada por un frigorista
especializado.

Elfluido refrigerante y el aceite lubricante contenido en el circuito deberdn recoger-
se con arreglo a las normas vigentes en el pais de uso.

o RECICLAJE
%Y DESMANTELAMIENTO

carpinteria acero/resinas epoxidas, poliéster
intercambiador cobre
tubos cobre

sistema drenaje

polyamide

aislamiento intercambiador

EPS (poliéster sintetizado)

aislamiento de los tubos

goma sintética

compresor acero/cobre/aluminio/aceite
condensador acero/cobre/aluminio
refrigerante R134a

vélvulas latén

cables eléctricos cobre/PVC

4.4 Pérdida de refrigerante del circuito frigorifico

ACLARACION

Launidad se suministra ya cargada segtn la Fig. 5,y en perfectas condiciones de fun-
cionamiento.

Las fugas de refrigerante pueden identificarse por la activacidn del protector de so-
brecarga del compresor (SK).

SISE VERIFICARA UNA FUGA EN EL CIRCUITO FRIGORIFICO, PONER-
SE EN CONTACTO CON EL SERVICIO DE ASISTENCIA.

4.5 Carga de refrigerante (véase Fig. 5)

ESTA OPERACION DEBE SER EFECTUADA POR UN FRIGORISTA EX-
PERTO.

CUANDO SE REPARE EL CIRCUITO FRIGORIFICO, RECOGER TODO EL RE-
FRIGERANTE EN UN RECIPIENTE.NO ARROJARLO AL MEDIO AMBIENTE.
Caracteristicas del refrigerante R134a

A temperatura y presion normales, es un gas incoloro del tipo A1/Al, con un TVL
de 1.000 ppm (clasificacion ASHRAE).
En caso de fuga, ventilar el local antes de permanecer en éL

5 Regulaciones

El secador sale de fabrica ya calibrado con los valores indicados en la Fig. 7y no pre-
cisa de otras regulaciones.

6 Piezas de recambio (véase Fig. 8)

En caso de necesidad, citar en el pedido cantidad y cddigo de los recambios, y nime-
ro de serie de la mdquina.
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7 Localizacion de averias

El diagrama siguiente describe los inconvenientes que puede sufrir el secador. De
todos modos, en caso de dificultad es aconsejable acudir a un técnico frigorista cuali-

ficado.

NOTA: se aconseja dejar el secador en by—pass cuando no esté en servicio.
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Fig. 1 Installation
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high inlet temperature dryer package
‘ filter ‘
‘ Aftercooler Dryer
L. |

:’ to compressed air ring main

oil/water separator
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Fig. 2 Safety and description labels on dryer




Fig. 3 Safety and description labels on dryer

RO

E JAX, AIRIN 2
m MIN. AMEIENT L F
| & | MAX. AMBIENT Pl
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ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM N'

7 m dr! P
@ REFRIGERANT kg [+3
E WEGHT g ] r"‘J] Jul

i

MODEL

I
[l

* Oil
e Refrigerant
* Weight

psig Max ambient

» Power supply
Electrical diagram no.

REMEMBER

« Model TO CHANGE YOUR
ode FILTER ELEMENT
e Serial No.
CHTR25 » Low/High side refrigeration element installed on:
- circuit design pressure
SERIALLGEHW SIDEREFRIG i * Max air pressure ‘
(® cromeseress pri * Max air inlet
@ WK AR tq;g o Min. ambient We strongly recommend filter
_/ PRESSURE elements be changed once a

year or after 8000 working
hours, whichever comes first.

Refer to User Manual for
correct replacement element.

0

REMEMBER
TO CHANGE YOUR
FILTER ELEMENT

element installed on:

We strongly recommend filter
elements be changed once a year
or after 8000 working hours,
whichever comes first.

Refer to User Manual for correct
replacement element.

QUALITY
CHECKED
INSPECTOR N. 302

@ QUALITY CHECKED
INSPECTOR N. 302

* e
@ Air inlet @ Air outlet

CAN

RISK OF ELECTRIG: SHOCK

DISCONNECT ALL REMOTE ELECTRIC
POWER SUPPLIES BEFORE SERVICING.

WARNING:

CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH.

Condensate drain
connection

WARNING:

Risk of electric shock

can cause injury or death.
Disconnect all remote electric
power supplies before servicing.

Internal dryer

ATTENZIONE! VALVOLA SCHRADER

1) QUESTO IMPIANTO £° CARICATO CON REFRIGERANTE NELLA QUANTITA* E TIPO
RIGOROSAMENTE DEF INITI NEL MANUALE D] iSTRUZIONE E NELL® ETiCHETTA DI
IDENT IF ICAZIONE DELL* IMPI1ANTO,

@ 2) 1L COLLEGAMENTO A QUESTA VALVOLA PER CONTROLLI E/O CARICHE DI REFRIGERANTE
COMPORTA UN’EVACUAZIONE DI REFRIGERANTE PROPORZIONALE ALLA LUNGHEZZA E
DIMENSIONI DELLE CONNESSIONI UTILIZZATE: PERTANTO IL SUO IMPIEGO
DOVRA* ESSERE GIUSTIF ICATO DA UN ANOMALO FUNZIONAMENTO DELL'ESSiCCATORE

3) L USO DELLA VALVOLA SCHRADER DURANTE IL PERIODO DI GARANZIA DELL'iM-
PIANTO E' CONSENTITO AL SOLO PERSONALE AUTORIZZATO. IN CASO CONTRARLO,
EVENTUAL| DANNI PROVOCAT! DA UNA ERRATA CARICA DI REFRIGERANTE NON

‘ VERRANNO RICONOSCIUTI IN GARANZIA,

v
()

—

ATTENTION: SCHRADER VALVE

This unit is equipped with refrigerant as for quantity and kind clearly shown

in operating manual and with identification label.

2 Anyordinary test and/ or refrigerant recharge by means of connections can
take place only after refrigerant evacuation. The evacuation must be pro-
portional to dimensions and length of the connections used. The use of the
valve can be justified only when the dryer is not in working order.

3 During the unit guarantee period, the Schrader valve can be used by autho-
rized staff only, otherwise any damage caused by a wrong refrigerant
recharge will not be under warranty.

CHTR15-CHTR100
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Fig. 4 Overall dimensions

V\ air inlet

air outlet

filter / separator
discharge tube

condensate drain tube

supply cable
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Fig. 4 Overall dimensions

model

dimensions — inches (mm)

A B C D E F G H J K L/M N (0]
17.7 32.1 7.6 19.7 2.9 3.2 5.2
CHIRIS | 450y | @15 | (197) | (5000 | (73) ®2) | (133)
CHTR25 23.6 39.0 11.1 22.6 3.0 7.0
CHTR35 (600) (990) (282) (575) (77) (177) 0.9 0.2 6.0 4.0 1.2 2.0 0.9
22 5 152 102 30 50 22
CHTRS0 (154%) (22) 5) (152) (102) (30) (50) (22)
CHTR75 27.6 47.7 13.9 25.6 3.3 7.2
(700) | (1212) | (352) | (650) (83.5) | (183.5)
CHTR100
Fig. 5 Technical data
model weight refrigerant / charge R134a FL.A. [A] air max. air ambient temperature max air
(kg) (Ib) (gr) (0z) 115V 1~ 60Hz connections inlet temp. min. max. pressure
CHTR15 25 55 130 4.59 3.7 3/8” NPT-F
CHTR25 42 93 195 6.88 5.6
1/2” NPT-F
CHTR35 43 95 200 7.05 7.0 200°F 41°F 115°F 232 PSI
CHTRS50 61 134 240 8.46 8.8 93°C 5°C 46°C 16 bar
CHTR75 70 154 11.0 3/4” NPT-F
320 11.29
CHTR100 73 161 13.6

CHTR15-CHTR100
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Fig. 6 Refrigerant diagram

AIR OUTLET ‘ AIR INLET ‘

B
\
\

o

® NN RN

13.
15.
16.
17.

compressor

refrigerant condenser

fan motor

evaporator

separator

expansion automatic valve

refrigerant filter

. air—air heat exchanger
11.
12.

dew point thermometer

fan condensing
temperature switch

high pressure switch
aftercooler fan motor

aftercooler coil

filter separator

7]

——~ 1.

only for model CHTR50—-CHTR100

condensate $ 3
drain

—>

Fig. 7 Calibration

MODEL

SETTING

COMPONENT

CHTR15-CHTR100

31.9 PSI (+0.15, -0)
(2.2 bar) (+0.1, -0)

@

Automatic expansion valve

INLET

OUTLET

START: 113°F

@

Fan condensing
temperature switch (TV)

(45°C)
CHTRR25— CHTR100 =
STOP: 104°F) | == = 8 —
(40°C) o -
&= A
STOP: 406 PSI @3
(28 bar)

CHTR50-CHTR100

(START: 319 PSI
(22 bar)

High pressure switch (HP)

=5

reset




Fig. 8 Spare Parts List (see Fig. 9)

Codes
CHTRIS | CHTR25 ‘ CHTR35 | CHTR50 ‘ CHTR75 ‘ CHTR100
11.14. | C473100 -
3 - year
Maintenance kits 111- 41.2- _ C473101
kit AST | car3344 C473345 C473346
Compressor kits 1.8. | C473047 | C473048 | C473049 | C473050 | C473051 | C473052
Fan kits 3. | 473056 C473057 C473058 C473059
Expansion device kits 7.8. C473054 C473055 C473109
2. | cl4722 C114723 Cl114724 | C114725 | C114737
4.5.10. | C472050 C472051 C472052 | C472053 | C472054
13. _ 354053
15. | C381781 C381784
Single Spare Parts
16. | C114740 Cl114741 ‘ Cl114742
17. | C603001 C603003 C603004
18. C698066
A. 698098

Fig. 9 Parts

@

=

|

)
903
903
e
0
0
\
7
condensate drain connection
compressor 13.
refrigerant condenser 14.
fan motor 15.
4.5.10. evaporator/separator/air —air 16.
heat exchanger 17.
expansion automatic valve 18.
refrigerant filter A

condensate
U drain
connection

GG

Y

dew point thermometer
fan condensing temperature switch

Float condensate drain

G

CACRCICRE

high pressure switch

main switch with on lamp
aftercooler fan motor
aftercooler coil

filter separator

drain valve

condensate drain (complete)
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Fig. 10 Electrical diagram
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English - Legend

LABELS
a * Model
e Serial No.

@ o o o

» Low/High side refrigeration
circuit design pressure

* Max air pressure
* Max air inlet

¢ Min. ambient
Max ambient

» Power supply
Electrical diagram no.

* Oil

e Refrigerant

* Weight

REMEMBER

TO CHANGE YOUR FILTER ELEMENT

element installed on:

We strongly recommend filter elements be changed once a year
or after 8000 working hours, whichever comes first.
Refer to User Manual for correct replacement element.
QUALITY CHECKED INSPECTOR N. 302

Air inlet

Air outlet

Condensate drain connection

WARNING:
Risk of electric shock can cause injury or death.
Disconnect all remote electric power supplies before servicing.

Internal Dryer

h.

ATTENTION: SCHRADER VALVE

1 This unit is equipped with refrigerant as for quantity and kind clearly shown in operating

manual and with identification label.

2 Any ordinary test and / or refrigerant recharge by means of connections can take place
only after refrigerant evacuation. The evacuation must be proportional to dimensions and
length of the connections used. The use of the valve can be justified only when the dryer

is not in working order.

3 During the unit guarantee period, the Schrader valve can be used by authorized staff only,
otherwise any damage caused by awrong refrigerant recharge will not be under warranty.

DRAWINGS
1. MC compressor
2. refrigerant condenser
3. EVI1 fan motor
4. evaporator
S. separator
7. expansion automatic valve
8. refrigerant filter
10. air—air heat exchanger
11. dew point thermometer
12. TV fan condensing temperature switch
13 HP high pressure switch
14. QS—HL main switch with on lamp (green)
15. EV2 aftercooler fan motor
16. aftercooler coil
17. filter separator
18 drain valve
SK overload protector
KA starting relay
C1 compressor starting capacitor
C2 fan motor run capacitor
QF residual current circuit—breaker (by installer)
A. condensate drain (complete)

CHTR15-CHTR100
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Francais - 1.égende

ETIQUETTES

a

@ o o o

¢ Modele
¢ Numéro de série

e Pression de calcul coté
circuit de réfrigération bas/haut

* Pression maximale air
e Température maximale air
e Température minimale ambiante
Température maximale ambiante
¢ Tension
Schéma électrique n°®
* Réfrigérant
* Huile
* Poids
SE SOUVENIR
QU’IL FAUT CHANGER VOTRE ELEMENT DE FILTRE
élément installé sur :
Nous recommandons tout particulierement de changer les éléments de filtre une fois
par an ou apres 8000 d’heures de fonctionnement, ce qui se passe en premier.
Reportez—vous au manuel de l'utilisateur pour I’élément de remplacement correct.
SOUMIS AUX ESSAIS PAR CINSPECTEUR N° 302
Entrée air
Sortie air
Raccordement vidangeur condensation.

AVERTISSEMENT
Risques importants d’électrocution pouvant provoquer de graves blessures.
Débrancher toutes les alimentations électrique avant la maintenance.

Séchoir interne

h.

ATTENTION! VANNE SCHRADER

1 Cette installation est chargée en réfrigérant en quantité et types strictement prévus dans
le manuel d’instructions et sur I’étiquette d’identification de I'installation.

2 Leraccordement de cette vanne pour controles et/ou charges en réfrigérant implique une
évacuation de réfrigérant proportionnelle a lalongueur et aux sections des raccordements
utilisés: par conséquent son utilisation devra étre dans tous les cas justifiée par un
dysfonctionnement du sécheur.

3 Lutilisation de la vanne Schrader durant la période de garantie de I'installation est
permise uniquement au personnel diment autorisé. Dans le cas contraire, les dommages
éventuels provoqués par une charge en réfrigérant erronée ne seront pas couverts par la
garantie.

DESSINS

® N kAW =

11.
12.

13
14

15.
16.
17.
18.

MC

EV

vV
HP

compresseur

condenseur réfrigérant
motoventilateur

evaporateur

séparateur

soupape de détente automatique
filtre réfrigérant

echangeur air—air

thermomeétre point de rosée
thermostat ventilateur

pressostat haute pression

QS-HL interrupteur principal avec voyant (vert)

EV2

SK

C1
C2
QF

moteur du ventilateur du postrefroidisseur
postrefroidisseur

séparateur de filtre

valve de purge

protecteur thermique

relais de démarrage

condensateur de démarrage compresseur
condensateur marche ventilateur
interrupteur de protection a courant

différentiel (par I'installateur)

purge des condensats (complet)
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Espaiiol - Leyenda

ETIQUETAS

a

© o A o

¢ Modelo
¢ Namero de serie

e Presion de proyecto del circuito
de refrigeracion lateral baja/alta

* Presion maxima del aire comprimido
» Temperatura maxima del aire comprimido
¢ Temperatura minima ambiente
Temperatura maxima ambiente
¢ Tension
Esquema eléctrico N°
* Aceite
* Gas refrigerante
* Peso
RECUERDE
CAMBIAR EL ELEMENTO DE FILTRO
elemento instalado en:
Se recomienda cambiar los elementos de filtro una vez al afio
o transcurridas 8000 horas operativas (lo que suceda antes).
Consulte el manual del usuario para averiguar cudl es el elemento de recambio correcto.
PRUEBA DE CONTROL EFECTUADA POR EL INSPECTOR N. 302

Entrada de aire
Salida de aire

AVISO:
Riesgo de shock electrico. Puede causar danos o incluso muerte.
Desconectar el suministro electrico antes de la manipulacion.

Secador interno

h.

ATENCION! VALVULA SCHRADER

1 Este equipo esta cargado con refrigerante segiin las cantidades y el tipo indicados en el
manual de instrucciones y en la etiqueta de identificacion de la instalacion.

2 La conexion a esta valvula para controles y/o cargas de refrigerante comporta una
evacuacion de refrigerante proporcional a la longitud y a las dimensiones de las
conexiones empleadas: por lo tanto, sélo se puede emplear si se produce un
funcionamiento incorrecto del equipo.

3 Elusodelavalvula Schrader durante el periodo de garantia del equipo sélo estd permitido
a personal autorizado. En caso contrario, los eventuales dafios provocados por una carga
incorrecta de refrigerante no quedaran cubiertos por la garantia.

ESQUEMAS Y DESPIECE
1. MC compresor
2. condensador
3. EV electroventilador
4. evaporador
S. separador de condensados
7. valvula de expansion automatica
8. filtro deshidratador
10. intercambiador aire —aire
11. termémetro punto de rocio
12. TV termostato ventilador
13 HP presostato alta presion
14 QS-HL interruptor principal con luz de encendido (verde)
15. EV2 motor de ventilador del postenfriador
16. postenfriador
17. separador de filtro
18. valvula de drenaje
SK protector térmico
KA relé de puesta en marcha
C1 condensador de puesta en marcha compresor
C2 condensador marcha ventilador
QF interruptor diferencial (a cargo del instalador)
A. drenaje de la condensacién (completo)
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Technical Support: (704) 916-1540

AIR TREATMENT

CURTIS-TOLEDO, INC.
1905 Kienlen Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63133

Phone: (314) 383-1300

Fax: (314) 383-1431
www.curtistoledo.com

email: info@curtistoledo.com
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